Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	04/05/22
Hearing:	04/19/22
Action:	Enacted
Vote:	8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-46

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE GRANTEE FOR THE HOMELESS SHELTER FUNDS RELATED TO THE STATE OF ALASKA HEALTHY AND EQUITABLE COMMUNITIES PROGRAM

- **WHEREAS,** Ordinance 2021-19-32, enacted on January 4, 2022, appropriated \$53,940.61 as a grant to be awarded to the Kenai Peninsula Homeless Coalition; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Homeless Coalition is not yet recognized by the State of Alaska or the federal government as a legal entity; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Homeless Coalition will not be conducting the activities related to the grant funds issued under the Healthy and Equitable Communities Program; and
- **WHEREAS,** Love INC of the Kenai Peninsula will be the organization responsible for conducting the activities related to the grant funds issued under the Healthy and Equitable Communities Program; and
- WHEREAS, the intent and purpose of the funds remain unmodified; and
- WHEREAS, Section 3 of Ordinance 2021-19-32 should be amended to allow for the distribution of grant funds in the amount of \$53,940.61 to Love INC on behalf of the Kenai Peninsula Homeless Coalition;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** Ordinance 2021-19-32 Section 3 is hereby amended to read "That the Mayor is authorized to distribute \$53,940.61 to Love INC of the Kenai Peninsula to support homelessness facilities from the Healthy and Equitable Communities Program award from the State of Alaska."
- **SECTION 2.** That federal pass-thru funds in the amount of \$153,940.61 were appropriated through Ordinance 2021-19-32 and remain appropriated to account 271.94910.22VAC.49999 for the purpose of the Healthy and Equitable Communities Grant Program.

**SECTION 3.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

SECTION 4. That this ordinance becomes effective immediately upon enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH DAY OF APRIL, 2022.

Brent Johnson, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk



Yes:Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Hibbert, Tupper, JohnsonNo:None

Absent: Elam